A

P~
i

A el i R o S L O B U B O S U T S N R T N T N T ST NG T N T N SO S S N S S S
e B I o N orm N Nn o FIESAL [ LT SR SO NG SO = SRV~ S ¥ SO N3 O A S S S0 W 0 N AT S N Y T Y

ooy

RESOLUTION NO. 2010-393 First Reading Passape Reguested

(S. Zimmerman)
SPONSOR Mr. Pry

DATE September 13, 2010 COMMITTEE Human Services

A Resolution adjusting the appropriations of funds from the Ohio Department of Job and
Family Services (“ODJFS”) for a net increase of Temporary Assistance for Needy Families
(“TANF”) federal funds in the amount of $2,576,962.00, for services provided through
9/30/10, and adjusting existing Child Care appropriations for a net decrease of
$19,346,557.00, for the period ending 12/31/10, for the Executive’s Department of Job and
Family Services (“SCDJFS”), and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, in order to provide assistance to eligible families, SCDJFS has received
TANF federal funds annually on a State Fiscal Year (“SFY™), currently being twelve months
ending 6/30/10; and

WHEREAS, ODJFS has changed the award year to a Federal Fiscal Year (F FY) currently
being twelve calendar months ending 9/30/10, resulting in an additional three months in the
revised fiscal year of operation in 2010; and

WHEREAS, SCDIJFS has received from ODJFS the TANF funds for this additional
quarter which must be appropriated for expenditures made through 9/30/10; and

WHEREAS, the SCDJFS appropriated twelve months of Child Care reimbursements to
child care vendors in the 2010 annual operating budget in Resolution No. 2009-469; and

WHEREAS, ODJFS changed the Child Care payment process, effective 7/1/10, sending
payment checks directly to vendors and no longer routing the payments through the local DIFS;
and

WHEREAS, because the County will no longer receive or disburse the child care
payments appropriated for the last six months of calendar year 2010, it is necessary to decrease
the remaining balance of the child care payment appropriations in the 2010 budget; and

WHEREAS, this Council has determined by reviewing all pertinent information that the

adjustments to the appropriation in the aforementioned funds are necessary and in the best
interest of the County of Summit;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Summit, State
of Ohio, that:

SECTION 1
Appropriations are hereby adjusted as follows:

ACCOUNT NO. DESCRIPTION DECREASE INCREASE

DIFS TANF Funds
20011-7125-55701 Purchased Services $2.576.962.00
Total Increase DJFS TANF funds $2,576,962.00




N O R T N R L P e

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
23
26
27
28
29
30
3]
32
33
34
35

RESOLUTION NO. 2010-393
PAGE TWO

SECTION 1 (cont’d.}
Appropriations are hereby adjusted as follows:

ACCOUNT NO. DESCRIPTION DECREASE INCREASE

DIJFS Child Care Funds

20011-7129-55701 Purchased Services $19,346.557.00
Total Decrease DIFS Child Care funds $19,346,557.00
SECTION 2

The County Fiscal Officer is hereby authorized and directed to effect the within
appropriation adjustments.

SECTION 3

This Resolution is hereby declared an emergency in the interest of the health, safety and
welfare of the citizens of the County of Summit and for the further reason that the adjustments to
the appropriations to increase TANF funds and decrease Child Care funds are immediately
needed for the Executive’s Department of Job and Family Services.

SECTION 4

Provided this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of eight members, it shall take
effect immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Executive; otherwise, it shall take
effect and be in foree at the earliest time provided by law.

SECTION 5

It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating
to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all
deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action,
were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section
121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.




“CLERK OF COUNCIL,

RESOLUTION NO. 2010-393

PAGE THREE

INTRODUCED September 13, 2010

ADOPTED September 13. 2010

7k -
W 4 7
. S‘ f;’ &7 P 4 /L B L
ey LOtAAALS Rt

L N S

iy

APPROVED Segtember 14, 2010

ENACTED EFFECTIVE  September 14, 2010

Voice Vote: 11-0 YES: Comunale, Crawford, Crossland, Feeman, Kostandaras

PRESIDENT-OF COUNCIL

Poda, Prentice, Rodgers, Schmidt, Shapiro, Smith




